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J U D G M E NT

(Hon'ble Mr. F. C. Jaint xV;ember (A) :

In this application under Section 19 of the

.Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, the applicant v.ho v;as

appointed to officiate on the post of Inspector of vjorks

(l.C.W.) Gr.-Ill against promotion quota, has assailed

order dated 16.3.1990 (Annexure A-1) by which he has been

deputed for four months' training and order dated 16.3.1^90

(Annexure A-3) by vjhich his promotion orders have been

cancelled, p-ie has prayed tor quashing of the ai'oresaid

both the Impugned orders. As an interim measure, the

applicant has prayed for a direction to the respondents for

not implementi'g and operatirg both the aforesaid orders.

The Tribunal vide its order dated 24.3.1990 directed the

respondents, as an ad interim measure, not to depute t'"e

applicant for the training in pursuance of order deted

16.3.1990 and to maintain status quo in regard to the post
on viiich the applicant vjas working on that date. The

interim order has continued since then.As the ground ivnicn
has to be traversed for taking a final decision on the

question or interim relief was vertually the sane as for

the final disposal of the G.A, both the parties agreed

that the case may be heard for final disposal.
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2, Vva have perused the material on record and heard

the learned counsel for the parties.

3. Briefly stated, the relevant facts ar.e that the

applicant was appointed to a ClaS3-iv post on 2.4.1957

in the Civil Engineering department of the Northern liailvjay.

He was promoted as dub-Overseer Mistri (S.C.M.) in

February, 1965 in the grade of Rs.380-560/- v.hich has sinoo

been revised to Rs .1400-2300/-. He claims to be the

seniormost S.O.ivl. in the Bikaner Division as his name

appears at serial No.l in the seniority list issued on

20.5.1989 (Annexure A-5) . The post of S.O.U, in the grade

of Rs.1400-2300/- is the feeder post for promotion to thc;
Gr.-III

next higher post, i.e., I.O.VvZthough the scale of the

promotion post is also the same. He was appointed on an

ad hoc basis in a work charge post of I.O.Vv. Gr.-III for

a period of about eight months (Annexure A>-6) . 25 per csn':

of the posts of I.O.aV. Gr.-III are rilled up frorr. the

ranker quota (promotees) on the basis of a selection

comprising of written and viva voce tests. The applicant

qualified in the selection test and was placed on the

panel declared on 23.3.1990 (Annexure A-2) , He wr.s the

only selected candidate on the basis of the above

empanelment. He was posted as I.C.W. Gr.-III under the
\

Chief I.O.W. , Delhi Sarai Rohilla vide office order, dated

13.7.1990/7.8.1990. Respo.ndent No.2 vide his letter dated

10.8.1990 directed the Chief I.C.W. , Delhi Queens Road ([.3)
to relieve the applicant at once to carry out the promotion

orders (Annexure A-8) . He was accordingly relieved on
10.3.1990 (AN) and he joined at Delhi Sarai Rohilla (Lcco .V.G)
on 11.3.1990 (AN) (Annexure A-9) . On 16.3.1990 a- order

was passed (Annexure A-l) deputing the applicant as a

Trainee I.O.W. for four months before he is given ,r; i-^orkIm

post of I.O.W. Gr.-III, and by another order of the same

date his promotion order was cancelled on the grourxi that

there is no post of I.e.,,. Gr.-III In the pay scale of
f
" !• ..
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Rs. 1400-2300/- at D.H.E,. (Annexure A-3) .

4.^ The applicant's case is that after his empaneiment
for promotion to the post of I.C.W. Gr»-III he should not

be deputed for any training as the training course (P-lO)

has already been disfeanded and further in accordance with

the Railway Board's orders dated 3,11.1979 passirg the P~10

course was not necessary for empaneiment for promotion to

the post. It is also contended that after he had been

promoted and assumed charge of the promotion post his

promotion could not be cancelled without followin^g the

prescribed procedure or at least without givirg him an

opportunity to show cause. Ke has also talcen the plea that

cancellation of his promotion orders amounts to cancellation

of the panel vjhich the D.R.M. was not competent to do. Ke

also contends that a post of I.O.V/. Gr.~III exists at Delhi

Sarai Eiohilla against which he was promoted and on ich he

had joined duty.

5. The case' of the respondents is that there is no post

of I.C.Vv. Gr.-III in the scale of Rs.1400-2300/- at Delhi

Sarai Rohilla arri as such his promotion was cancelled and

the mistake-whichrh.gd been committed was corrected. It is

also stated that though qualifying in the training course

was no more necessary for empaneiment for the post of I.C.W.

Gr.-III, the Railway Administration has the powers, in

accordance vjith the Railway Board's letter ,dated 8.11.1979

(Annexure A-IO) to give some training to the empaneled

candidates if it is considered necessary before posting him

regularly against the working post.

6. From the material on record it is seen that in

accordance v\;ith the instructions issued on 21.9.1959,

candidates placed on the provisional panel of I.G.';;. ware

required to qualify P-10 course and in the event of their

O
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failure to qualify j their names were required to bs celetec

from the provisional panel and they had'"^ to appear afresn n

the selection. However, this was modified vide orders issued

by the Railway Board on 8.li.1979 when it was decided that

"once a S.Oifu. is selected/promoted as I.O.Vi. Gr.-III after

his selection consisting of written and viva voce tasts,

there is no need to subject hirn to further course of

training before empanelinent» The panel should be publishec

immediately after selection is approved by competent

authority. However, there is no objection to the empanelled

candidates being given some training^ if Railway considers it

'necessary before posting him regularly against a v/orking

post." .In pursuance of these orders of the Railway Board

the Northern^Railway also issued orders on 13.12.i?79 (A~.U}
v^h ic h

•^ec'ording-;to::.'p./ those who had already undergone F~iO course

were not to be subjected to any written examination and

should be empanelled forthwith, S imilarly^ those vto had

already passed the selection for the post of Gr.-Iil

should be empanelled irrespective of the fact v\nethGr they

had or not undergone any training (P-10 course). It was also

indicated therein that in future seniormost S.O.iV,.s in the

grade of Rs.380-560/- in the Division should be sent in

advance of the selection for the post of I.O.V/. Gr.-III for

training at Chandausi where special training courses will be

conducted to equip the candidates with the practical

knowledge for their efficient working as I.O.Vv.s so that no

further training may be necessary. Vide orders issued on

19.1.1980 (A-i2) this advance training was stated to be

optional but not compulsory and those who were not interested

in going through the same were still considered eiegible to

appear in the selections. F-IO course has. since-'been

dis'^anded as is clear from the Northern Railway Headquarters

Office letter dated 20.4.1990 (Annexure A-4) . It may be

mentioned here that the training for v\hich the applicant

has been deputed vide impugned order dated 16.8.1990 is not

L...S



the P-10 course at the TraLni<^ Institution at Chandausi,

but has been prescribed as below :

•'X'i) Two months' training in stores and office

work in C. I.0.'.'^./D•E•

(2) Two months' training in field vdth P.Q.R.s

and C.T.R. works levelling etc. under direct

supervision of

This traiair^, therefore, cannot be said to be the traini^ng

referred to as P-10 course which has since been dis;banded.

Further, the Railway Board's orders dated 8,11.1979, relevant
1

portion of which has been extracted above, provides that

though for erapanelment trainis^ is not necessary, yet there

; is no objection to the empaneledJ candidates being given

some training, if Raili-i/ay considers it necessary before

posting him regularly against a working post. .Apart from

this, there can hardly be any valid objection to a Government

servant being put through training/training course to

refresh/update his knowledge relevant for. the job; in fact

such updatetnent is vital if the public services have to

perform efficiently. The grievance of the applicant,

however, is that this is being done to deprive hira of his

promotion and with a view to harassing him. He has stated
in para 5(g) of his application that "the Impugned orders
are full of hostile discrimination as such a training has
not been ordered to be given t.o anybody eJ.se so far. The
applicant has been picked gp in order to harass him as he
belongs to a backward class community." In their counter
affidavit on this point the respondents have stated "That
the contents of ground (g) of the application are wror^ and
denied and as such not admitted." The reply of the respondents
on the point of .discrimination is not specific inasmuch as
no instance has been quoted ,*ere an empanelled candidate
for promotion to the post of Gr.-IIi may have actually
been deputed for similar training. This becomes significant
particularly mview of the fact that two orders have been
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passed on the san.e date - (i) oanoelUng the promotion
on the grourri of non-availability of post, and (2) for
depicting the applicant for four months training. If the
Intention of the respondents was in fact to depute the
applicant for sane training to prepare him for the job of
I.O.W. Gr..ni in terms of the Railway Board-s permission
in their letter dated 8.U.1979. then the applicant would
have been deputed for the aforesaid training before he was
actually ordered to be promoted and in fact alleged to join
on the promotion post.

7. AS regards the availability of post of I.O.W. Gr.-III
at D.E.E. the respondents produced at the time of making
oral submissions a copy of order dated 8.8.1935 issued from
the Office of the Divisional Personnel Officer, Northern
Railway. Bikaner giving the sanction of Engineering Depart-
ment at various locations within the Division. From this

sanction it is clear that there is no post of I.O.S. Gr—III

at D.E.E.; the post of l.O.'M. Gr.-II is the sanctioned post

at this location. The applicant Y.is admittedly not entitled

'to hold the post in Gr.-II. The respondents have, therefore,

contended that the applicant's orders of promotion were

issued by mistake and by impugned order (A-3) the mistake

has been corrected. _ In the absence of any other authentic

information in support of the contention of the applicant

that a post of I«O.W. Gr.-III exists at D.E.E., they have

contended that the applicant is not entitled to be appointed

to the post of I.O.y'i. Gr.-II at D.E.E. and that no sanctioned

post of I.G.W. Gr.-III exists at the above location.

However, the respondents admitted in their counter affidavit

that the selection of I.O.IV. Gr.-III in the scale of Rs.l400-

2300/- against 25iar cent quota was held for two posts, but

the result of only one candidate has been declared and the

result of the other candidate is still under consideration

even if the post(para 4.7 of the counter affidavit). Thus
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! Of I.O.kV. Gr.-III does not exist at D.E.E., two such„posts
i
I would be available and. the applicant can be posted and is

entitled to posting against either of the two posts as he

was the seniormost S.O.M. and he is. admittedly the only

candidate who had so far been empanelled for promotion

to the post of I.C.W. Gr.-III. If it means a transfer to
• I

another location, it cannot be helped" it the applicant wants
\

to avail of the promotio,n. It is seen from the reply filed

.by the respondents that the applicant was previously ordered

' to be transferred to Sadulpjurr on ad hoc promotion as I.C.W.

Gr.-III vide letter 5.5.1933 (A-6) but he did not avail of

the promotion and submitted refusal for ad hoc promotion,
/

Now the difference is that the promotion will not be ad hoc

but it will be a regular promotion.

8. The contentions of the applicant in regard to the

alleged cancellation of the panel is not sustainable as

neither the panel has been cancelled or modified not the

empandlment of the applicant has been done away with.

9. In view of the foregoir^ discussion, we hold that the
applicant should be posted to a post of I.O.W. Gr.-III In the
scale of HS.1400-2300/-, preferably within Delhi area,
against one of the two posts fox which the selection was
held and he was smpanel_ed. The respondents shall be free
to depute him forninlmum necessary training after his
appointment to the promotion post and during the period of
training he will be allowed pay etc. In the pay scale of
the promotion post. The application is disposed of as
above leaving the parties to bear their own costs.

( P. SH/miA ) / r.
A'EMBER (J) ( p. C. JAIiv f \

^ A1SWBHH (A)


